900418385 08/23/2017
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM440319
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
Baby Bunz, Inc. 01/01/2017 Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Stargate Apparel, nc.

Street Address: 231 West 39th Street, Suite 500
City: New York

State/Country: NEW YORK

Postal Code: 10018

Entity Type: Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: |2047332 BABY BUNS
Registration Number: |2745739 BABY BUNS INC.
CORRESPONDENCE DATA 3
Fax Number: 2125547700 g
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent &
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone: 212 554 811 S
Email: trademarks@mosessinger.com 3
Correspondent Name: Laurie Buchanan c/o Moses & Singer, LLP hid
Address Line 1: 405 Lexington Avenue E:,
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10174

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Laurie Buchanan

SIGNATURE: /laurie buchanan/

DATE SIGNED: 08/23/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=BABY BUNS BABY BUNS INC - Trademark Assignment Agreement
source=BABY BUNS BABY BUNS INC - Trademark Assignment Agreement
source=BABY BUNS BABY BUNS INC - Trademark Assignment Agreement
source=BABY BUNS BABY BUNS INC - Trademark Assignment Agreement

8867328 v 1#page .tif
8867328 v 1#page?2.tif
8867328 v 1#paged.tif
8867328 v 1#pages. tif

o~ —

TRADEMARK
900418385 REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0875



TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this “Assignment”) dated as of January 1, 2017 (the “Effective Date™)
is made by and between Baby Bunz, Inc., a Washington corporation, having a business address of P.O. Box
113, Lynden, Washington 98264 (“Assignor™), and Stargate Apparel, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a
place of business at 231 West 39® Street, Ste 500, New York, New York 10018 (“Assignee”).

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the United States trademark registrations identified on
Schedule A and common law rights in the unregistered service mark BABY BUNZ (collectively, the
” l'ademgr_l;g");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into that certain License Agreement dated as of
December 16, 2002, as amended by the Amendment to License Agreement dated May 25, 2012 (the
"License Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor conveyed, assigned and transferred the Trademarks,
including, without limitation, any and all goodwill associated therewith, to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants set forth herein and in the
License Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Assignor hereby conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee and its successors
all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including, without limitation, any and all
goodwill associated therewith.

2. Purpose. This Assignment has been executed and delivered by Assignor for the purpose of
recording the assignment herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The assignment
granted herein has been granted in connection with the License Agreement and is expressly subject to the
terms and conditions thereof. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the
terms of the License Agreement, the terms of the License Agreement shall control.

3. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same
instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be
executed by their respectivesuly authopized representative as of the Effective Date.

STARG C. BABY BUNZ, INC.
By. By: M‘B
—— ~
Name: a4 aiadd 4 Name: K aren Van. Bureno
Title: Validid Title:__ Tresident
TRADEMARK

REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0876



STATE OF (/\-)A )

) ss.:
COUNTY OF (A hat (g~

A Puqust
On this % day of Jusky-2017, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state and
county, personally appeared {caven \(@n Kuve~ | personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence), to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Baby

Bunz, Inc., a Washington corporation, as the Pyeciflent of such corporation and
acknowledged to me that the execution and delivery of said-ir peny\was duly authorized by said
corporation.
Notary Public
ffix Seal Below o,
\\\\\\‘ « '-."..l_ ,: KV/(Z////,

SoGsoNErS 2

5&\.'0;&% 1AR /‘“‘.. (A

N g 0 VY

ER

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0877



STATE OF New oty
) ss.:

COUNTY OF Lt "_,S—"_._._ )

On this _.ZL day of July 2017, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state and
county, personally appeared :Iﬁ_&g/‘ é»g@r , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence), to be the individual who executed ge fore jomg instrument on behalf of Stargate
Apparel, Inc.,, a Delaware corporation, as the L4 of such corporation and
acknowledged to me that the execution and delivery of said instrument was daly duthorized by said

corporation. ““mm,,,
\\\ W\ 8! Ry

s
o\ COmMM, Exp,
x 131/2018 Qf’
%,
o,"@ Of Ng“*‘\“

““hay ™

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0878



SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark Registration Number
BABY BUNS INC. 2,745,739
BABY BUNS 2,047,332
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/23/2017 REEL: 006135 FRAME: 0879



